RESOLUTION NO. 1048

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING A SIX (6) YEAR TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP) FOR THE CITY OF LYNDEN, WHATCOM COUNTY, WASHINGTON

WHEREAS, the City of Lynden is required to prepare a Six (6) Year Transportation Improvement Program (STIP); and

WHEREAS, a report has been prepared and submitted by the City Public Works Director for a Six (6) Year Transportation Program for years 2023-2028, copies of which are on file in the office of the City Clerk;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Lynden, Washington, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the 2023-2028 Six (6) Year Transportation Improvement Program be adopted as the official Six (6) Year Transportation Improvement Program of the City of Lynden, Washington.

SECTION 2: That the City Clerk and the City Public Works Director are hereby directed to file a copy of this resolution with the State of Washington Department of Transportation.

SECTION 3: If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Resolution is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Resolution. The Council hereby declares that it would have passed this code and each section, regardless of whether any one or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses or phrases has been declared invalid or unconstitutional, and if for any reason this Resolution is declared invalid or unconstitutional, then the original Resolution or Resolutions shall be in full force and effect.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Lynden, Whatcom County, Washington, on the 16 day of May, 2022 and signed and approved by the Mayor.

ATTEST:	MAYOR SCOTT KORTHUIS
CITY CLERK PAMELA BROWN	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
CITY ATTORNEY ROBERT CARMICHAEL	